By: Cain H.R. No. 60

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Words cannot adequately express the sorrow felt at
- 2 the tragic loss of John Anthony Crianza II of Baytown, who passed
- 3 away on June 23, 2015, at the age of 22; and
- WHEREAS, The beloved son of Anthony T. Crianza Jr. and Johnna
- 5 Fusco Crianza, John Crianza was born in New Brunswick, New Jersey,
- 6 on February 16, 1993, and he grew up with the companionship of his
- 7 brother, Anthony; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Crianza was a graduate of Ross S. Sterling High
- 9 School in Baytown and was passionate about basketball and
- 10 Harley-Davidson motorcycles; above all else, he cherished his role
- 11 as a father to his son, Carter; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Though his journey on this earth ended far too soon,
- 13 John Crianza touched the lives of countless individuals with his
- 14 warmth and sense of humor and with a smile that could light up any
- 15 room, and he will always be remembered with great affection by those
- 16 he leaves behind; now, therefore, be it
- 17 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 85th Texas
- 18 Legislature, 1st Called Session, hereby pay tribute to the memory
- 19 of John Anthony Crianza II and extend heartfelt sympathy to the
- 20 members of his family: to his parents, Anthony T. Crianza Jr. and
- 21 Johnna Fusco Crianza; to his son, Carter Aaron Crianza; to his
- 22 fiancée, Ashlee Rocha; to his grandmother, Adelaide Crianza; to his
- 23 brother, Anthony T. Crianza III, and his wife, Hannah; to his
- 24 nieces, Raelynn and Madison Crianza; and to his other relatives and

H.R. No. 60

- 1 many friends; and, be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 3 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 4 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of John
- 5 Anthony Crianza II.